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Unpacking and Setup

For shipping purposes, the Banner Opto-Touch® buttons are positioned so that shipping damage is minimized. Locate
the set screws at the mounting brackets and loosen with an Allen wrench. Position the Banner Opto-Touch® buttons

to the desired position and tighten set screws for the press operation.

Power Cord is located inside the main control box. The receptacle for the power cord is located on the left side of the

press on the main control box.

Safety Instructions

DO NOT OPERATE PRESS WITH GUARDS REMOVED.

ALL SAFETY DEVICES MUST BE INSTALLED AND OPERABLE.

ADDITIONAL GUARDING IS REQUIRED FOR SPECIAL TOOLING.

DISCONNECT PRESS when not in use, before servicing, and when changing accessories, such as down stops and tooling.

WEAR SAFETY GLASSES WHILE OPERATING PRESS.

GUARD AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK. Do not use in damp locations.

DRESS PROPERLY. Do not wear loose fitting clothing or jewelry that could get caught in moving parts.

KEEP HANDS AWAY. Never reach near moving parts.

DO NOT OPERATE PRESS OVER 80 PSI. Excess pressure may cause damage or injury.

DO NOT OPERATE PRESS OVER LABELED VOLTAGE.

WATCH FOR DAMAGED PARTS. If press is damaged during operation, examine the damaged part carefully to ensure

that it will operate properly. If in doubt, replace the damaged part. Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of

moving parts, mounting and any other conditions that may affect its operation.

KEEP WORK AREA CLEAN. Cluttered areas and benches invite injuries.

STAY ALERT. Watch what you are doing. Use common sense.

FLOW CONTROLS — To alter the ram descent speed on you JT&M Press, adjust the screw marked B located on the valve

at the rear of the press. To alter the ram ascent speed, adjust screw A. (The ram retraction speed has been preset by

the factory.) Rotate the screws clockwise to decrease the speed of the ram.

PRESS OPERATION — To operate press, push palm buttons in at the same time. Hold the palm buttons in until the down

stroke is completed.

To Remove Press from Guarding for Special Tooling

1. Remove four (4) button head screws located on the base of the press.
2. Remove the quick disconnect connector located on top of the main control box. ltem #54 on parts drawing page 6.

3. Remove the air lines from the cylinder at ports “A” and “B”. These fittings are push to fit fittings and require the

outer ring of the fitting to be pushed in as you pull the black flexible tube away from the fitting.
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PART NUMBER

8000-45
8000-46
8000-26
8000-17
8000-49
8000-24
8000-23
8000-29
8000-20
8000-22
8000-21
8000-41
506A
8000-30
538F
8000-48
704
215
538E
538G
8000-39
8000-40
8000-51
8000-47
548
517
1030-001
1030-003
C66-100
EV-100
1030-002
1464-89
1464-12
1464-15
1464-13A0
827
1464-87
839
3000-70
3000-08
808
802
805
803

806

793

844
3000-75

797
3000-72

795

N.T.
8000-25

920

219

OBT

OBT FIELD COVER
927
544
8000-37-NO-HOLES

8000-37

208

547

Model AP-Series

DESCRIPTION
RIGHT SIDE LEG
LEFT SIDE LEG
ASSEMBLY BUSHING
FRONT TUBE
8020 PANEL STIFFENER-13
8020 PANEL STIFFENER-16
8020 PANEL STIFFENER-17
LOCKING ARM CAP
LARGE CONTROL BOX
INNER PANEL
LARGE BACK PANEL
QUICK DISCONNECT PLATE
CORD STRAIN RELIEF
ARM NUT
n.625 PLUG
BLACK WIRE MESH
SQUARE PLUG
IEC CONNECTOR
n.438 PLUG
RECTANGLE PLUG
ARM
ARM SUPPORT CAP
MOUNTING BRACKET (M-SERIES)
TIMER COVER PLATE
AMBER LIGHT
RED LIGHT
BASE
COLUMN
CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
VALVE AND REGULATOR ASSEMBLY
END BLOCK, BOTTOM
PISTON, M-SERIES
PISTON ROD
ROD BUSHING
CYLINDER BODY A/O
TUBE END SEAL
TOP END BLOCK
SHCS 1/2-13 X 5.00 LG
ADJUSTABLE DOWN STOP
ANTI-ROTATE STUD
"O"RING
ROD SEAL
BUSHING SEAL
ROD WIPER (PARKER)

3/8 X .75 LG DOWEL PIN
INTERNAL RETAINING RING
3/8" NPT FLOW CONTROL HTTING
1/2-20 X 3.00 LG CUP POINT SET SCREW
REGULATOR BRACKET
1/4" NPT X 3/8" OD PUSH TO CONNECT
COVER
PLASTIC CAP
NAME TAG
AIR KNUCKLE
ZINC PLATED BARBED HOSE FITTING
BRASS BARBED ELBOW
TITLE
TITLE
STAINLESS STEEL PIPE NIPPLE 2.50 LG
REGULATOR
REGULATOR MOUNTING PLATE
REGULATOR MOUNTING PLATE
VALVE
1/2" NPT MUFFLER
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Electrical Schematic

Pneumatic Schematic
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]
AP- Series Parts List

Model AP-151 Shown

4. At this point, the press frame is separated from the press controls and special machining and tooling can be in-
stalled. Warning—guarding needs to be replaced for safe operation. Special tooling may require additional
guarding for complete safe operation.

The black wire mesh can be removed from each side for production of parts that will not fit in between guarding.
Simply remove four (4) button head screws located on the top and bottom of the front tube. (item 18 on page 6)
Once screws are removed, pull the front tube towards the front of the press. The black mesh can be removed once
the front tube is gone. Warning—special tooling requires special guarding if mesh is removed additional guarding is
required for complete safe operation.

AP—Series with T10AP Timer

T10AP Operation

1) Both “buttons” are actuated within on half second of each other and the cylinder advances toward the switch
(570C). If one or both “buttons” are released before reaching the switch, the cylinder will retract

2) The limit switch is located by you. This switch turns on the amber light and begins the delay of the down position.
Once the amber light is on, the operator may keep hands on “buttons” or remove them and cylinder stays ad-
vanced.

3) When timer completes its delay (.1sec to 999 hours for external), a red light is lit. If the operator left hands on
“buttons” the cylinder will retract, or if hands were removed both “buttons “will need to be pressed and cylinder
retracts.

4) The press is ready for the next cycle once both hands are removed from the “buttons”.
External Timer adjustment:
Use mode C, on left side of timer.
Set right side of timer for time units
To change time settings, push button over the digit to reduce number and under digit to enlarge number.

5) Internal Timer Adjustment—Remove cover of control box and adjust pot with small screw driver. Clockwise in-
creases delay (.5 to 10 seconds) and counter clockwise reduces delay.

Emergency Stop Recovery

In case of an emergency press the e-stop button located on the top right corner of the press, by pressing the e-

stop button you will disable all the functionality of the press.

To reset the E-Stop follow the steps below:
1) Depress the e-stop button by twisting the button clockwise and pulling.
2) On the top left corner press the home push button this will allow the press to be activated to retract the cylinder.
3) Push the two opto push buttons simultaneously and hold to send the press back up to home position.

4) Once the press is in the home position press the reset push button located in the top left corner of the press;
the press is now set to normal functionality.



